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CMP* (Rs) 1,135

Upside/ (Downside) (%) (6)

Bloomberg Ticker CEAT IN

Market Cap. (Rs bn) 46

Margin Pressure to Continue; Reiterate SELL
CEAT delivered a highly subdued performance in 3QFY22, with EBITDA margin coming in at 
5.6% (-919bps YoY/-343bps QoQ) vs. our estimate of 8.9% due to lower-than-expected sales 
and sharp commodity cost inflation. EBITDA decreased by 59% YoY (-39% QoQ) to Rs1.3bn 
(40% lower than our estimate), owing to higher RM/Sales. Its volume declined by 6% YoY (-2% 
QoQ) due to: (1) lower OEM demand and (2) lower volume in the replacement market (CV and 
OTH segment). CEAT’s consolidated revenue rose by 9% YoY (-2% QoQ) to Rs24.1bn, due to 
price hikes, despite volume decline. CEAT reported a net loss of Rs200mn and an adj net loss 
of Rs158mn as against adj net profit of Rs1.4bn in 3QFY21 and Rs423mn in 2QFY22.  Looking 
ahead, the management has guided for a higher input cost and limited ability to pass on 
the sharp cost escalation. Volume would see a sequential improvement, while the margin 
pressure would continue. We believe the higher capex and debt would result into higher 
depreciation and interest outgo, impacting its profitability, going forward. This coupled 
with margin pressure would drag its return ratios over FY21-FY24E. Thus, we maintain our 
SELL rating on the stock, with a revised Target Price of Rs1,070 (vs. Rs1,200 earlier).

Margin Pressure, Higher Depreciation & Interest Cost to Impact Profitability
CEAT’s consolidated revenue rose by 9% YoY (-2% QoQ) to Rs24.1bn, while its standalone 
revenue also rose by 9% YoY. Despite the reveneu growth, margins contracted due to the higher 
raw material cost. We expect revenue growth in low single-digit for 4QFY22E, amid the current 
uncertainty on OEM production and weaker replacement demand. We expect double-digit 
growth in FY23E, on account of the new capacity and likely demand revival from current low 
level. Moreover, the management has lowered its capex guidance to Rs8bn from Rs10bn for 
FY22 and Rs7-7.5bn for FY23. This indicates slower demand pick up ahead. Capex seems to be 
a bit aggressive as against the lower operating cash flow. Thus, we expect its debt to increase 
by ~Rs8bn over FY21-FY24E. This would impact its profitability, going forward.

Outlook & Valuation
We expect CEAT’s consolidated revenue to grow in double-digit in FY22E, mainly due to regular 
price hikes. We expect a decent volume traction in FY23-FY24 on the back of production ease 
for OEMs and likely revival in replacement demand. Considering the lower OEM production, 
decline in OTH volumes, higher input cost and limited pricing power, we decrease our EBITDA 
and EPS estimates by 16%/75% and 11%/28% for FY22E/FY23E, respectively, while expecting 
normalised business environment in FY24 we broadly maintain our estimates for FY24E. 
However, capex-led high depreciation, lower utilization with the new capacity, high interest 
cost due to a higher debt and lower margins would impact the company’s profitability over 
the next 2-3 years. We expect margin pressure and high debt to impact its return ratios, 
and RoE would fall to 9.8% from 14.6% over FY21-FY24E. In view of the high debt and low 
profitability, we maintain our SELL rating on CEAT with a revised 1-year Target Price of 
Rs1,070, valuing the stock a revised P/E multiple of 12.5x (earlier 14x).

Research Analyst: 

Mitul Shah

Contact : (022) 41681371 / 9869253554 

Email: mitul.shah@relianceada.com

Share price (%) 1 mth 3 mth 12 mth

Absolute performance (1.5) (14.4) (13.4)

Relative to Nifty  (4.1) (11.8) (35.9)

Shareholding Pattern (%) Sep-21 Dec-21

Promoter 46.8 46.8

Public 53.2 53.2

Recos/View Old Revised Change

Recos SELL SELL n

Price Target (Rs) 1,200 1,070 i

h Upgrade           n Maintain      i Downgrade

Change of Estimates
(% change) FY22E FY23E FY24E

Cons Revenue 0.1 0.8 0.8

EBITDA (15.7) (10.8) (2.4)

EBITDA margin (%) (134)bps (109)bps (33)bps

Net profit (75.2) (27.5) (0.1)

EPS (75.2) (27.5) (0.1)

1 Year Stock Price Performance

Note: * CMP as on January 19, 2022
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Key Financials (Consolidated)
Y/E Mar (Rs mn) FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E
Net Sales 67,788 76,096 91,629 1,03,410 1,15,836
EBITDA 7,239 9,830 6,525 8,629 11,787
EBITDA margin (%) 10.7 12.9 7.1 8.3 10.2
Adj. Net Profit 2,534 4,542 301 1,641 3,462
EPS(Rs.) 62.7 112.3 7.4 40.6 85.6
YoY growth (%) 5.5 79.2 (93.4) 444.9 110.9
RoE (%) 8.8 14.6 0.9 4.9 9.8
RoCE (%) 7.5 12.1 (0.1) 5.5 8.7
P/E (x) 18.1 10.1 152.4 28.0 13.3
P/BV 1.6 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.3
EV/ EBITDA 8.9 6.0 10.2 8.0 5.6
Source: Company, RSec Research

Research Associate: 
Sheryl Fernandes

Contact : (022) 41681371 / 8879415031
Email: sheryl.fernandes@relianceada.com

Please refer to the last page for change in rating guideline and time horizon for target price.
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Quarterly Performance 
Y/E March (Rs mn) (Consolidated)  3QFY22  3QFY21  YoY (%)  2QFY22  QoQ (%)  RSec - Est   Deviation from our 

est. (%) 

 Total Revenue 24,133 22,213  8.6 24,518  (1.6) 24,925  (3.2)

 Less:  

 Net Raw Material consumed 15,932 12,096  31.7 15,470  3.0 

 Other Expenses 5,139 5,034  2.1 5,126  0.2 

 Personnel 1,721 1,806  (4.7) 1,719  0.1 

 Total Expenditure 22,792 18,936  20.4 22,315  2.1 

 EBIDTA 1,341 3,277  (59.1) 2,203  (39.1) 2,223  (39.7)

 Less: Depreciation 1,086 873  24.4 1,206  (10.0)

 EBIT 256 2,404  (89.4) 997  (74.4)

 Less: Interest 548 419  30.8 496  10.5 

 Add: Other income  32 41  (21.7) 28  14.9 

 Extraordinary Expense (net) (65) (123)  NA 5  NA 

 Profit Before Tax (326) 1,903  (117.1) 534  NA 552  NA

 Less: Total Tax (35) 696  NA 153  NA 

 Profit After Tax before Minority Interest (291) 1,206  NA 381  NA 

 Profit from Associates 89 117  (24.0) 52  71.3 

 Minority Interest 2 (2)  NA -3  NA 

 Profit After Tax  (200) 1,321  NA 430  NA 483  NA 

 Adj. PAT (158) 1,401  NA 425  NA 483  NA 

 Reported EPS (Rs.) (4.95) 32.67  NA 10.63  NA 

 Adj. EPS (Rs.) (3.90) 34.64  NA 10.50  NA 

 Margin Analysis (%)  
Change  

in bps
Change  

in bps

 EBIDTA Margin  5.6  14.8  (919)  9.0  (343)  8.9 

 Adj. NPM  (0.7)  6.3  (696)  1.7  (239)  1.9 

 Effective Tax Rate  10.7  36.6  (2,588)  28.6  (1,790)

 Cost Analysis 

 RM/Net Sales  66.0  54.5 1,156  63.1 292

 Other Expenses  21.3  22.7  (137)  20.9 39

 Personnel/Net Sales  7.1  8.1  (100)  7.0 12

Source: Company, RSec Research; Note: NA - Not Applicable
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Conference Call – Key Takeaways 
	f Company Performance: Volume for the quarter was down 6% YoY and 2% QoQ. 

Lower truck & bus demand and OTH tyre (mainly weaker farm tyres) impacted the 
replacement volumes. During 3QFY22, blended RM cost increased by 4% QoQ (in line 
with the company’s guidance). 

	f Outlook on RM Cost and Price Hikes: To mitigate the higher RM cost, CEAT took an 
average price hike of ~2% in Nov’21 (~50% of desired price hike) and expects further 
price increase of ~1.5% in 4QFY22. The company expects its RM basket to witness 
a further cost increase of ~1.5% QoQ in 4QFY22 due to higher rubber prices. The 
management indicated that from 3QFY21-3QFY22, it witnessed ~40% rise in RM cost 
against which it took a price hike of ~15%. To completely pass on the input cost, CEAT 
needs to further take ~5-7% price hike.

	f Demand & Capacity Outlook: The company witnessed subdued demand in 
replacement commercial vehicle segment (i.e truck, bus and farm) due to liquidity 
pressure and regular price hikes. TBB segment witnessed a highly subdued volume 
and is expected to remain under pressure. The company expects the positive trend 
for PC/UV to continue on the replacement front. It expects the OEM/replacement mix 
to be at similar levels for the next 2-3 years. The company’s current OTH capacity is 
~50 tonnes/day and plans to expand it to 80 tonnes/day by 2QFY23-end and further 
to 105 tonnes/day in next 18 months. It indicated its Halol plant utilization level to be 
at ~75%.

	f Capex & Cash Flow: In 9MFY22, CEAT incurred a total capex of ~Rs4.8bn (incurred 
Rs1.5bn capex in 3QFY22). The company plans to spend a total capex of ~Rs8bn in 
FY22 (vs. earlier guidance of Rs10bn) as it pushed its Rs7bn capex for TBR expansion 
to next year. In FY23, the company plans to spend ~Rs7-7.5bn towards capex. The 
consolidated gross debt for the quarter increased by ~Rs2.6bn on a sequential basis 
and stands at Rs22.6bn as of 31st Dec’21. Working capital for the quarter grew by 
Rs630mn QoQ despite decline in inventory to Rs1.1bn. The company expects its RM 
inventory to further reduce in 4QFY22.  CEAT expects gross debt to further increase 
and peak out in FY23.

Key Risks
	f Faster-than-expected economic recovery

	f Sharp drop in input prices

	f Strong revival in replacement demand

	f Any major favourable policy by the government
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Estimate Change & Revision in Target Price
Factoring lower OEM production, slow uptick in OTH segment and regular price hikes, 
we maintain our revenue estimates for FY22E, FY23E and FY24E. Considering the higher 
input cost and limited pricing power to impact the company’s profitability, we decrease 
our EBITDA and EPS estimates by 16%/75% and 11%/28% for FY22E/FY23E, respectively, 
while broadly maintain it for FY24E. Due to mounting margin pressure, higher capex as 
against the lower operating cash flow coupled with single digit return ratio, we lower 
our target valuation multiple from 14x to 12.5x. In view of the rising debt level, high 
capex and lower utilization impacting the company’s return ratios, we maintain our 
SELL rating on CEAT and revise our Target Price to Rs1,070 (earlier Rs1,200), valuing the 
stock at a revised P/E multiple of 12.5x (earlier 14x).

Revised vs. Old Estimates
Y/E Mar Old Revised Change (%)
(Rs mn) FY22E FY23E FY24E FY22E FY23E FY24E FY22E FY23E FY24E

Cons revenue  91,580  1,02,589  1,14,922  91,629  1,03,410  1,15,836  0.1  0.8  0.8 

EBITDA  7,744  9,677  12,074  6,525  8,629  11,787  (15.7)  (10.8)  (2.4)

EBITDA margin (%)  8.5  9.4  10.5  7.1  8.3  10.2  (134)bps  (109)bps  (33)bps

Net profit  1,216  2,263  3,467  301  1,641  3,462  (75.2)  (27.5)  (0.1)

EPS (Rs)  30.1  56.0  85.7  7.4  40.6  85.6  (75.2)  (27.5)  (0.1)

Source: RSec Research

ESG Analysis

While analyzing 20 key criteria under the ESG Matrix, we have assigned an overall score of 
57% to CEAT. Under “Environmental Head”, we have assigned 47% score, as it generates 
sizable power from renewable (solar) energy sources apart from implementation of several 
initiatives to boost energy-efficiency. Under “Social Head”, we have assigned 66% score, 
as the company scores well across criteria. Under “Governance Head”, the company 
scores fairly well (57%) across criteria.

For detailed report on our ESG analysis of CEAT, please click here (please refer to page 
no.132 for detailed ESG analysis).

https://www.reliancesmartmoney.com/docs/default-source/research-reports/auto/auto-auto-ancillaries---sector-update--161220.pdf
https://www.reliancesmartmoney.com/docs/default-source/research-reports/auto/auto-auto-ancillaries---sector-update--161220.pdf
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Key Charts

Exhibit 3: Net Profit & NPM Trend Exhibit 4: EBITDA and RoCE Trend

Source: Company, RSec Research Source: Company, RSec Research

Exhibit 1: Revenue Trend Exhibit 2: EBITDA and EBITDA Margin Trend

Source: Company, RSec Research Source: Company, RSec Research

Exhibit 5: PAT and ROE Trend Exhibit 6: EPS Trend

Source: Company, RSec Research Source: Company, RSec Research
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Profit & Loss Statement (Consolidated)

Y/E Mar (Rs mn) FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E

Net revenue  67,788  76,096  91,629  1,03,410  1,15,836 

Expenditure  60,549  66,266  85,104  94,781  1,04,049 

Raw Materials  39,151  42,663  58,828  65,355  71,239 

Employee Expenses  5,418  6,755  7,009  7,710  8,484 

Other expenditure  15,981  16,849  19,267  21,716  24,326 

EBITDA  7,239  9,830  6,525  8,629  11,787 

Depreciation and amortization expense  2,765  3,396  4,381  4,917  5,442 

EBIT  4,474  6,434  2,143  3,712  6,345 

Non-operating income  205  138  133  148  156 

Interest including finance charges  1,509  1,755  2,049  2,156  2,475 

Adjusted pre-tax profit  3,170  4,816  228  1,704  4,026 

Extra Ordinary Exp  298  341  60  -    -   

Reported pre-tax profit  2,871  4,476  168  1,704  4,026 

Less: taxes  742  516  198  426  1,007 

Reported net profit  2,129  3,960  (31)  1,278  3,020 

Less: minority/associate earnings  (184)  (366)  (283)  (351)  (428)

Adjusted net profit for shareholders  2,534  4,542  301  1,641  3,462 

EPS (Rs), based on fully diluted shares  62.7  112.3  7.4  40.6  85.6 

Fully diluted shares outstanding (mn)  40  40  40  40  40 

Balance Sheet (Consolidated)

Y/E Mar (Rs mn) FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E

Equity capital  405  405  405  405  405 

Reserves and surplus  28,675  32,758  32,219  33,326  36,253 

Total equity  29,079  33,163  32,624  33,730  36,657 

Deferred tax liability (net)  2,737  2,793  2,793  2,793  2,793 

Total borrowings  18,772  13,620  22,120  23,620  21,620 

Minority interest  237  232  232  232  232 

Current liabilities  22,698  31,500  30,687  33,286  37,715 

Total liabilities  73,523  81,309  88,457  93,662  99,018 

Cash and cash equivalents  342  431  1,721  568  944 

Inventory  9,257  11,299  12,824  14,282  15,679 

Trade receivables  6,744  9,216  9,414  10,624  11,901 

Total current assets  16,343  20,946  23,959  25,474  28,524 

Gross block  48,776  57,653  68,057  76,232  84,082 

Less: depreciation and amortization  8,197  11,097  15,479  20,396  25,838 

Add: capital work-in-process  10,685  7,929  5,775  5,600  5,250 

Total fixed assets  51,265  54,485  58,353  61,436  63,494 

Investments  1,837  2,101  2,351  2,469  2,592 

Other assets  4,079  3,778  3,793  4,283  4,408 

Total assets  73,523  81,309  88,457  93,662  99,018 
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Cash Flow Statement (Consolidated)

Y/E Mar (Rs mn) FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E

Operating cashflow

Pre-tax income  2,871  4,476  168  1,704  4,026 

Add: depreciation and amortization  2,765  3,396  4,381  4,917  5,442 

Add: interest expense (net)  1,456  1,755  2,049  2,156  2,475 

Less: other adjustments  70  (54)  -    -    -   

Less: taxes paid  (181)  (512)  (198)  (426)  (1,007)

Add: working capital changes  2,582  4,516  (2,553)  (560)  1,632 

Total operating cashflow  9,563  13,577  3,847  7,792  12,568 

Investing cashflow

Capital expenditure  (10,722)  (6,347)  (8,250)  (8,000)  (7,500)

Investments  (30)  (73)  (250)  (118)  (123)

Others  (4)  239  -    -    -   

Total investing cashflow  (10,755)  (6,181)  (8,500)  (8,118)  (7,623)

Financing cashflow

Share issuances  -    -    -    -    -   

Loans  3,854  (527)  8,500  1,500  (2,000)

Dividend  (960)  (4)  (803)  (535)  (535)

Interest Payment  (1,925)  (1,628)  (2,049)  (2,156)  (2,475)

Less: Others  (111)  (5,149)  295  363  442 

Total financing cashflow  858  (7,307)  5,943  (828)  (4,567)

Net change in cash  (333)  89  1,290  (1,154)  377 

Opening cash  676  342  431  1,721  568 

Closing cash  342  431  1,721  568  944 

Key Ratio (Consolidated)

Y/E Mar FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E

Growth Ratios (%)

Net revenue  (2.9)  12.3  20.4  12.9  12.0 

EBITDA  17.8  35.8  (33.6)  32.3  36.6 

Adjusted net profit  5.5  79.2  (93.4)  444.9  110.9 

Other Ratios (%)

Effective tax rate  25.9  11.5  118.2  25.0  25.0 

EBITDA margin  10.7  12.9  7.1  8.3  10.2 

Adjusted net income margin  3.7  6.0  0.3  1.6  3.0 

ROaCE  7.5  12.1  (0.1)  5.5  8.7 

ROaE  8.8  14.6  0.9  4.9  9.8 

Total asset turnover ratio (x)  1.0  1.0  1.1  1.1  1.2 

Inventory days  50  54  51  50  49 

Debtor days  36  44  38  38  38 

Creditor days  64  93  65  64  63 

Per share numbers (Rs)

Diluted earnings  62.7  112.3  7.4  40.6  85.6 

Free cash  (28.6)  178.7  (108.8)  (5.2)  125.3 

Book value  718.9  819.8  806.5  833.9  906.2 

Valuations (x)

P/E  18.1  10.1  152.4  28.0  13.3 

EV/EBITDA  8.9  6.0  10.2  8.0  5.6 

P/B  1.6  1.4  1.4  1.4  1.3 
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Rating Guides
Rating Expected absolute returns (%) over 12 months
BUY ≥10%

HOLD 0% to <10%

SELL <0%

Date Reco CMP TP
26-Oct-21 SELL 1,296 1,200

16-Dec-20 SELL 1,664 1,200

22-May-20 SELL 748 750

05-AUG-19 REDUCE 804 760

23-Oct-19 REDUCE 970 911

29-Jan-19 REDUCE 1,111 930

PLEASE CLICK HERE FOR PREVIOUS REPORTS

Rating History

Change in Ratings

We have changed our rating system and included HOLD recommendation. We 
have BUY, HOLD and SELL recommendation now. 

We have also shifted to 1-Year Target Price from 2-Year Target Price.

Date Reco CMP TP
08-MAY-19 REDUCE 1,057 875

14-Jun-19 SELL 932 875

23-Jul-18 BUY 1,324 1,750

7-May-18 BUY 1,507 1,750

5-Feb-18 BUY 1,620 1,850

https://www.reliancesmartmoney.com/docs/default-source/research-reports/auto/ceat---2qfy22-result-update---271021.pdf
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